

74928.5

74928.5

No. 74928-5-I

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

FLIGHT SERVICES & SYSTEMS, INC.,

Appellant,

v.

AIR SERV CORPORATION,

Respondent.

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

Attorneys for Appellant:

LIFE POINT LAW

Gregory A. McBroom, WSBA No. 33133  
Timothy S. McCredie, WSBA No. 12739, Of Counsel

31919 6th Ave. S, A100  
Federal Way, WA 98003  
Phone: (253) 838-3454

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS-DIV 1  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2016 OCT 11 PM 3:29

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
IV. AUTHORITY .....	16
A. The trial court has wrongfully imposed punitive damages contrary to Washington law and this Court’s decision in <i>FSS I</i> . .....	16
B. The case should be dismissed. The only remaining claim of unjust enrichment is unavailable where a contract implied in fact has been found and the claim of quantum meruit has been abandoned.....	19
C. The trial court committed legal error by changing the measure and amount of damages on remand. ....	20
1. This Court did not remand to have the trial court come up with another measure and amount of damages. ....	20
2. The reasonable value measure used for the original judgment is clear from the record.....	21
3. AS’s resurrected claim on remand of disgorgement of gross revenues is barred by claim splitting.....	22
4. Election of remedies doctrine bars AS from switching to its new disgorgement theory. ....	23

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
5. Judicial estoppel prevents AS from changing its theory to disgorgement of gross revenues.....	24
6. The trial court committed legal error by considering AS’s untimely disgorgement of s revenues theory.....	25
D. The trial court erred by not applying established legal principles for determining the proper measure of damages. ....	25
1. FSS was not “unjustly enriched” by the gross revenues received for cleaning airplanes under its contract with Delta.....	28
2. AS failed to prove no fair market value.....	29
3. No evidence supports the trial court’s new finding of “unique services.” .....	30
E. The trial court erred by misapplying a punitive disgorgement of total gross revenues theory. ....	33
1. Imposing disgorgement of total gross revenues (not profits) constitutes legal error. ....	33
2. Courts and commentators have not extended disgorgement to contracts in general. ....	35
3. In this arm’s length transaction, the trial court based disgorgement on findings of fraud and deceit unsupported by the evidence or the law. ....	37
4. Failing to apportion revenues to FSS for its pre-existing contract with Delta, the trial	

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
court erred by awarding gross revenues.....	41
5. There is no causal link between the gross revenues and the labor provided by AS. ....	42
6. The trial court failed to balance the equities. ....	43
7. The findings and conclusions are erroneous. ....	45
F. The original judgment should have been vacated. ....	48
G. The trial court erred in awarding fees and costs as a sanction for its “make-whole” theory without specifically identifying any objectionable conduct or deficiencies. ....	49
1. Previous findings were inadequate and lacked specificity. Amended findings repeat this same legal defect. ....	49
2. No lodestar analysis was conducted. ....	58
3. No advance notice for seeking sanctions. ....	58
H. Demonstrating unfair bias on remand, the trial court abdicated its judicial responsibilities to AS. If this Court remands, it should be to a new judge. ....	59
V. CONCLUSION.....	60
APPENDIX A.....	A1
APPENDIX B.....	B1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Page

#### Washington Cases

<i>Air Serv Corp. v. Flight Servs. &amp; Sys., Inc.</i> , No. 71103-2-I, 186 Wn. App. 1043, 2015 WL 1541288 (April 6, 2015).....	
..... 1, 7, 13, 18, 20, 22, 38, 43, 49, 50, 53, 56, 57, 58, 1	
<i>Angelo v. Angelo</i> ,	
142 Wn. App. 622, 175 P.3d 1096 (2008).....	38
<i>Annechino v. Worthy</i> ,	
175 Wn.2d 630, 290 P.3d 126 (2012).....	39
<i>Babcock v. State</i> ,	
112 Wn.2d 83, 768 P.2d 481 (1989).....	22
<i>Bailie Communications, Ltd. v. Trend Business Systems, Inc.</i> ,	
61 Wn. App. 151, 810 P.2d 12 (1991).....	29
<i>Bank of America, N.A. v. Owens</i> ,	
177 Wn. App. 181, 311 P.3d 594 (2013).....	21, 23
<i>Barr v. Interbay Citizens Bank of Tampa, Fla.</i> ,	
96 Wn.2d 692, 635 P.2d 441 (1981).....	17
<i>Biggs v. Vail</i> ,	
124 Wn.2d 193, 876 P.2d 448 (1994).....	49, 50, 58

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Bowman v. Webster,</i> 42 Wn.2d 129, 253 P.2d 934 (1953).....	49
<i>Brinkerhoff v. Campbell,</i> 99 Wn. App. 692, 994 P.2d 911 (2000).....	40
<i>Bulaich v. AT &amp; T Information Systems,</i> 113 Wn.2d 254, 778 P.2d 1031 (1989).....	48
<i>Crown Controls, Inc. v. Smiley,</i> 110 Wn.2d 695, 756 P.2d 717 (1988).....	23, 24
<i>Dailey v. North Coast Life Ins. Co.,</i> 129 Wn.2d 572, 919 P.2d 589 (1996).....	17, 43
<i>Dailey v. Testone,</i> 72 Wn.2d 662, 435 P.2d 24 (1967).....	19, 26
<i>Dexter v. Spokane County Health Dist.,</i> 76 Wn. App. 372, 884 P.2d 1353 (1994).....	49
<i>Douchette v. Bethel School Dist. No. 403,</i> 117 Wn.2d 805, 818 P.2d 1362 (1991).....	44
<i>Dragt v. Dragt/DeTray, LLC,</i> 139 Wn. App. 560, 161 P.3d 473 (2007).....	29, 36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Eaton v. Engelcke Mfg., Inc.</i> , 37 Wn. App. 677, 681 P.2d 1312 (1984).....	19, 26, 39
<i>Ehsani v. McCullough Family Partnership</i> , 160 Wn.2d 586, 159 P.3d 407 (2007).....	29
<i>Ford v. Trendwest Resorts, Inc.</i> , 146 Wn.2d 146, 43 P.3d 1223 (2002).....	18, 39
<i>Green v. A.P.C.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 87, 960 P.2d 912 (1998).....	31
<i>Green v. Hooper</i> , 149 Wn. App. 627, 205 P.3d 134 (2009).....	39
<i>In re LaBelle</i> , 107 Wn.2d 196, 728 P.2d 138 (1986).....	21
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Davis</i> , 152 Wn.2d 647, 101 P.3d 1 (2004).....	59
<i>J.L. Cooper &amp; Co. v. Anchor Sec. Co.</i> , 9 Wn.2d 45, 113 P.2d 845 (1941).....	45
<i>JDFJ Corp. v. International Raceway, Inc.</i> , 97 Wn. App. 1, 970 P.2d 343 (1999).....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Jones v. City of Seattle,</i> 179 Wn.2d 322, 314 P.3d 380 (2013).....	35
<i>Kelly-Hansen v. Kelly-Hansen,</i> 87 Wn. App. 320, 941 P.2d 1108 (1997).....	23
<i>Kemmer v. Keiski,</i> 116 Wn. App. 924, 68 P.3d 1138 (2003).....	20
<i>Liebergesell v. Evans,</i> 93 Wn.2d 881, 613 P.2d 1170 (1980).....	39
<i>Little v. King,</i> 160 Wn.2d 696, 161 P.3d 345 (2007).....	38
<i>Mahler v. Szucs,</i> 135 Wn.2d 398, 957 P.2d 632 (1998).....	58
<i>Marina Condo. Homeowner's Ass'n v. Stratford at Marina, LLC,</i> 161 Wn. App. 249, 254 P.3d 827 (2011).....	33
<i>Mason v. Mortg. Am., Inc.,</i> 114 Wn.2d 842, 792 P.2d 142 (1990).....	16
<i>McRae v. Bolstad,</i> 101 Wn.2d 161, 676 P.2d 496 (1984).....	38

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page</u>
<i>National Surety Corporation v. Immunex Corp.</i> , 176 Wn.2d 872, 297 P.3d 688 (2013).....	44
<i>Newcomer v. Masini</i> , 45 Wn. App. 284, 724 P.2d 1122 (1986).....	46
<i>Noel v. Cole</i> , 98 Wn.2d 375, 655 P.2d 245 (1982).....	26
<i>Norcon Builders, LLC v. GMP Homes VG, LLC</i> , 161 Wn. App. 474, 254 P.3d 835 (2011).....	28
<i>Oates v. Taylor</i> , 31 Wn.2d 898, 199 P.2d 924 (1948).....	40
<i>Olver v. Fowler</i> , 161 Wn.2d 655, 168 P.3d 348 (2007).....	35
<i>Pedersen v. Bibioff</i> , 64 Wn. App. 710, 828 P.2d 1113 (1992).....	38
<i>Presidential Estates Apt. Assoc. v. Barrett</i> , 129 Wn.2d 320, 917 P.2d 100 (1996).....	21
<i>Proctor v. Huntington</i> , 169 Wn.2d 491, 238 P.3d 1117 (2010).....	44

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Rettkowski v. Department of Ecology,</i> 128 Wash.2d 508, 910 P.2d 462 (1996).....	50
<i>Richey &amp; Gilbert Co. v. Northwestern Natural Gas Corp.,</i> 16 Wn.2d 631, 134 P.2d 444 (1943).....	60
<i>Ryan v. Plath,</i> 18 Wn.2d 839, 140 P.2d 968 (1943).....	23, 36
<i>Sattler v. Northwest Tissue Center,</i> 110 Wn. App. 689, 42 P.3d 440 (2002).....	38
<i>Seattle-First Nat. Bank Connell Branch v. Treiber,</i> 13 Wn. App. 478, 534 P.2d 1376 (1975).....	21
<i>Sherman v. Kissinger,</i> 146 Wn. App. 855, 195 P.3d 539 (2008).....	29
<i>Smith v. Behr Process Corp.,</i> 113 Wn. App. 306, 54 P.3d 665 (2002).....	34
<i>State v. Bilal,</i> 77 Wn. App. 720, 893 P.2d 674 (1995).....	59
<i>State v. Lyerly,</i> 15 Wn. App. 606, 550 P.2d 546 (1976).....	48

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>State v. Powell</i> , 126 Wn.2d 244, 893 P.2d 615 (1995).....	35
<i>State v. Ra</i> , 144 Wn. App. 688, 175 P.3d 609 (2008).....	59
<i>State v. Sherrill</i> , 13 Wn. App. 250, 534 P.2d 598 (1975).....	46
<i>Stryken v. Panell</i> , 66 Wn. App. 566, 832 P.2d 890 (1992).....	24
<i>Sweeney v. Frank Waterhouse &amp; Co.</i> , 43 Wash. 613, 86 P. 946 (1906).....	23
<i>Taylor v. Bell</i> , 185 Wn. App. 270, 340 P.3d 951 (2014).....	24
<i>Washington Co-op. Chick Ass'n</i> , 42 Wn.2d 460, 256 P.2d 294 (1953).....	23
<i>Washington State Physicians Ins. Exch. &amp; Ass'n v. Fisons Corp.</i> , 122 Wn.2d 299, 858 P.2d 1054 (1993).....	33, 59
<i>Young v. Young</i> , 64 Wn.2d 477, 191 P.3d 1258 (2008).....	11, 18, 19, 23 26, 27, 28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
1 Dan B. Dobbs, LAW OF REMEDIES:	
DAMAGES-EQUITY-RESTITUTION Dobbs § 1.1 .....	43
1 Dobbs § 2.1(2) .....	43
1 Dobbs § 2.1(3) .....	44
1 Dobbs § 2.4(2) .....	44
1 Dobbs § 2.4(5) .....	44
1 Dobbs § 3.3(1) .....	26
1 Dobbs § 3.2 .....	32
1 Dobbs § 3.5 .....	32, 33
1 Dobbs § 3.6(1) .....	33
1 Dobbs § 4.1(1).....	36
1 Dobbs § 4.1(2) .....	29
1 Dobbs § 4.1(4) .....	41
1 Dobbs § 4.5(3) .....	41
3 Dan B. Dobbs LAW OF REMEDIES:	
DAMAGES-EQUITY-RESTITUTION, § 12.7(5).....	42
3 Dobbs §12.20(2) .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (10th ed. 2014).....	38
Candace S. Kovacic, <i>A Proposal to Simplify Quantum Meruit Litigation</i> , 35 Amer. U.L.Rev. 547 (1986).....	26
E. Allan Farnsworth, YOUR LOSS OR MY GAIN? THE DILEMMA OF THE DISGORGEMENT PRINCIPLE IN BREACH OF CONTRACT, 94 Yale L. J. 1339 (1985) .....	35, 36, 42, 43
Mather, RESTITUTION AS A REMEDY FOR BREACH OF CONTRACT: THE CASE OF THE PARTIALLY PERFORMING SELLER, 92 Yale L.J. 14 (1982) .....	42
Paul T. Wangerin, <i>Restitution for Intangible Gains</i> , 54 La. L. Rev. 339, 346 (1993).....	18
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) § 49 cmts. d & f .....	27
Restatement (Third) § 50 cmt. d .....	27
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF RESTITUTION § 49-51 (2011).....	36
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF RESTITUTION AND UNJUST ENRICHMENT § 31 cmt. i .....	18, 19
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF RESTITUTION AND UNJUST ENRICHMENT § 50(2)(b) .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF RESTITUTION AND UNJUST ENRICHMENT,	
§ 50 cmt. g.....	46
<b><u>Out of State Cases</u></b>	
<i>EarthInfo, Inc. v. Hydrosphere Res. Consultants, Inc.</i> ,	
900 P.2d 113 (Colo. 1995).....	41
<i>Froom-Lipman Group, L.L.C. v. Forest City Enterprises, Inc.</i> ,	
747 F.Supp.2d 891 (N.D. Ohio 2010).....	36
<i>Laurin v. DeCarolus Const. Co., Inc.</i> ,	
363 N.E.2d 675 (Mass. 1977).....	29
<i>Original Appalachian Artworks, Inc. v. Schlaifer Nance &amp; Co.</i> ,	
679 F. Supp. 1564, (N.D. Ga. 1987).....	23
<i>Russell v. City of New Bedford</i> ,	
910 N.E.2d 404 (Mass. App. 2009) .....	30
<i>Tasini v. AOL, Inc.</i> ,	
851 F.Supp.2d 734 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	44
<i>TVL Assoc. v. A&amp;M Constr. Corp.</i> ,	
474 A.2d 156 (D.C. App. 1984).....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b><u>Federal Cases</u></b>	
<i>Media Services Group v Bay Cities Comm.</i> , 237 F.3d 1326 (11th Cir. 2001) .....	36
<i>Rochow v. Life Insurance Co. of N.A.</i> , 780 F.3d 364, (6th Cir. 2015) .....	16
<i>Vay v. Huston</i> , CV 14-769, 2016 WL 1408116, (W.D. Pa. Apr. 11, 2016).....	58
<i>Wuliger v. Mfrs. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 567 F.3d 787 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	19
<b><u>Washington Court Rules</u></b>	
CJC, Rule 2.4 .....	60
CR 26(i) .....	58
KCLR 37(g) .....	25
LCR 4(g) .....	57
LCR 4(j) .....	57
LCR 40(e)(1).....	57
LCR 7(b)(1) .....	57
